

State of New Hampshire Public Employee Labor Relations Board

Carroll County Sheriff's Department

and

Teamsters Local 633

Case No. G-0141-3 Decision No. 2022-186

Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2022-185, the description of the bargaining unit represented by the Teamsters Local 633 is as follows:

Unit: All regular full time Deputy Sheriffs and Dispatchers of the Carroll County Sheriff's Department.

Exclusions: The Sheriff, Chief Deputy Sheriff, Secretary to the Sheriff, Civil Clerk, and all other supervisors, professional and confidential employees, persons in a probationary or temporary status, employed seasonally, irregularly or on call and all other employees of the Carroll County Sheriff's Department.

The Carroll County Sheriff's Department shall negotiate with the Teamsters Local 633 as exclusive representative on the terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize the right of the Teamsters Local 633 to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

So ordered.

Date: 11/15/2022

Douglas L. Ingersoll, Esq. Executive Director/Presiding Officer

Distribution: Domenic M. Richardi, Sheriff Richard J. Laughton, Jr., Business Agent